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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On April 13, 2009 the Seymour Education Association (the Union) filed a complaint, 
amended on February 23, 2009 (TPP-27,854), with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Seymour Board of Education (the School Board) 
violated § 10-153e(b)(1) of the School Board Teacher Negotiation Act (TNA or the Act) by 
communicating directly with employees concerning the results of a Union survey.   On February 
23, 2009 the Union filed an amended complaint. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken the matter came before the Labor 
Board for a hearing on February 24, 2010, May 3, 2010, and June 18, 2010.  The parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and make argument.  The parties filed post-hearing briefs on August 9, 2010.  Based 
on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and conclusion of law and 
we dismiss the complaint. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The School Board is a local board of education pursuant to the Act. 
 
2. The Union is the bargaining representative for a bargaining unit that includes certified 
teachers employed by the School Board at Seymour Middle School (SMS). 
 
3. The Union and the School Board were parties to a collective bargaining agreement with 
effective dates of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2010.  (Ex. 5). 
 
4. MaryAnne Mascolo (Mascolo) was at all material times Superintendent of Schools 
(2007-present) or Assistant Superintendent of Schools (2002-2007) for the School Board.  (Ex. 
3). 
 
5. Christine Syriac (Syriac) was at all material times the Assistant Superintendent of 
Schools (2007-present) or the SMS Principal (2004-2007) for the School Board.  When Syriac 
became SMS Principal, she replaced Paul Porter, who had been SMS Principal for over sixteen 
years.  (Ex. 3). 
 
6. In 2007 Bernadette Hamad (Hamad) replaced Syriac as SMS Principal. (Ex. 3). 
 
7. In 2005 the School Board conducted a district-wide survey of all teachers by e-mail after 
a presentation at each school entitled “Get on the bus.”  (Ex. 23).  The survey requested 
information as follows: 
 
 Please list three things that you feel are right about our district and should not 
 be changed: 
 
 Please list three things that you feel can be improved in our district: 
 
 Please list below any questions you feel should be addressed in a follow up 
 meeting: 
 
 Additional Comments: 
 
 Name (optional): 
 School:  
 Date: 
 
(Ex. 3, emphasis in original) 
 
8. By memo dated August 31, 2006 Mascolo distributed a summary of the “Get on the bus” 
survey responses to all district teachers, including those at SMS.  (Ex. 28, 29). 
 
9. In the fall of 2008 Jeffrey Mockler (Mockler), a Connecticut Education Association 
(CEA) representative responsible for the Union’s bargaining unit, was informed of employee 
problems at SMS including alleged bullying, intimidation, poor communication, and poor 

 2



morale.  At Mockler’s suggestion the Union conducted a survey of SMS teachers in February, 
2009 which requested the following information:1 
 
 1.  How would you rate the level of Seymour Middle School administrator support 
 for your exercise of reasonable student discipline? (i.e. following up & following 
 through on discipline.) 
 
 2.  Please rate the level of administrator support for you as a teaching professional? 
 
 3.  Please rate the level and quality of communications between the faculty and the 
 Seymour Middle School Principal? 
 
 4. How would you rate the overall moral [sic] of the staff? 
 
 5.  Do you feel your administrator treats all staff members fairly and consistently? 
 
 6.  Does your administrator foster a positive learning environment/experiences for 
 all staff and students? 
 
 7.  With reference to site management and faculty management, how open is the 

Seymour Middle School Principal to input from you and your colleagues? 
 
8.  How would you rate the ability of the Seymour Middle School administration 
to attract and retain teachers? 
 
9.  Have you had a personal experience which you do not feel was resolved in a 
positive manner? 
 
10. Are there any specific issues, or information, you think we should be aware of? 
 
11. Do you have any recommendations you believe might improve the teaching 
environment? 

 
10. Immediately after a SMS faculty meeting on February 11, 2009 Mockler met with the 
SMS teachers and distributed the survey forms.  Forty-three of the forty-eight teachers employed 
at SMS completed and returned the forms to Mockler.  The survey results generally reported a 
“moderate” to “severe” problem with working conditions at SMS.  (Ex. 7). 
 
11. By letter dated March 13, 2009 Mockler informed Mascolo of the survey.  (Ex. 6).  
Mockler stated that the survey results “were very disturbing and suggest a lack of 

                                                 
1 Questions 1 – 8 requested comments and a rating: 
 1) No Problem 
 2) A Slight Problem 
 3)A Moderate Problem 
 4) A Severe Problem 
  Questions 9 – 11 requested comments and a yes/no response: 
 1)  Yes 
 2)  No 
(Ex. 7). 
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communication, professional courtesy and leadership by the SMS administration” and he 
requested a meeting to discuss same. 
 
12. Mascolo responded by e-mail on March 15, 2009 requesting the survey questions and 
responses. (Ex. 7). 
 
13. On March 16, 2009 Mockler and Mascolo attended a grievance arbitration and agreed to 
meet on March 18 to discuss the survey. 
 
14. On March 17, 2009 Mockler provided the requested information, including the survey 
questions, procedure and results. (Ex. 7). 
 
15. On March 18, 2009 Mockler and other Union representatives met with Mascolo and 
Syriac to discuss the Union’s survey.  Mascolo stated that she needed to discuss the matter with 
SMS Principal Hamad and the parties agreed to meet again on March 25.  The Union then 
reported these facts to the SMS faculty. 
 
16. On March 23, 2009 Mockler and Mascolo met at a grievance arbitration and Mockler 
agreed to Mascolo’s request to postpone the meeting to discuss the survey scheduled for March 
25 to April 1 immediately after the regular faculty meeting.  (Exs. 8. 9). 
 
17. SMS faculty meetings are conducted three times a month and are ordinarily presided over 
by the SMS principal.  The April 1, 2009 faculty meeting agenda did not disclose that Mascolo 
would preside or otherwise disclose the matter to be discussed.  (Ex. 34). 
 
18. At the regular SMS faculty meeting of April 1, 2009 Mascolo spoke to the Union’s SMS 
members for approximately thirty minutes regarding the Union’s survey.  Mascolo asked for and 
received commentary regarding teacher concerns at SMS but the bulk of the faculty meeting was 
devoted to a speech by Mascolo regarding her understanding the of history of SMS 
administration, parental concerns and/or complaints, the results of the Union’s survey and the 
2005 “Get on the bus” survey, and her expectations of employees. (Ex. 35).  While Mascolo 
stated that she believed that a small group of SMS teachers were unreasonably critical of SMS, 
that a former SMS principal (Paul Porter) would “never, never, never” return and that she would 
be assigning administration representatives as observers to SMS in upcoming months.  She also 
stated that employees who were unwilling to meet her expectations should consider working in 
another district or leaving the teaching profession altogether.  (Ex. 34). 
 
19. In order to avoid being misquoted in the future, at the outset the April 1, 2009 faculty 
meeting Mascolo placed a small audio recording device on or about the podium and recorded the 
meeting in its entirety.  Neither the Union nor the Union members present at the April 1, 2009 
faculty meeting were aware of the recording until after the filing of the initial complaint to the 
Labor Board. 
 
20. Approximately fifteen minutes after the faculty meeting ended Union representatives 
including Mockler met with Mascolo concerning a pending grievance. After the grievance 
meeting Mockler asked Mascolo a series of questions regarding Mascolo’s statements at the 
faculty meeting.   Mascolo stated that she would not respond if the Union representatives took 
notes, that she was under no obligation to disclose her communications with Principal Hamad to 
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Union representatives, and that she conducted the faculty meeting that day because she held the 
position of Superintendent and could do so. 
 
21. During the remainder of the 2008-2009 school year, administrators visited SMS on a near 
daily basis and were frequently present in hallways, classrooms, and the cafeteria.  Monthly 
meetings were also conducted during this time period between SMS faculty, the SMS principal, 
and one or more central office administrators.  No discipline, evaluations, or observation reports 
resulted from these activities.   
 
22. On August 28, 2007, August 25, 2008, and August 25, 2009 Mascolo addressed district 
teachers, including SMS faculty, with her “opening day remarks” which stressed the priority of 
student interests, the need for staff accountability, and the importance of increasing the quality of 
education.  (Exs. 31, 32, 33).   
  

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
1. The Union failed to show that the Superintendent’s actions at the SMS faculty meeting of 
April 1, 2009 interfered with, restrained, or coerced bargaining unit members in their exercise of 
rights under the Act. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
 The issue before us is whether the School Board engaged in practices prohibited by § 10-
153e(b)(1)2 of the Act.  The Union contends that the School Board through its Superintendent 
harassed or retaliated against SMS faculty for participating in a Union survey.  The School Board 
argues that the Superintendent had the legal right to communicate with employees and that 
neither the communication at issue nor subsequent events establish a prohibited practice under 
the Act.  We agree with the School Board that the Union has failed to prove a prima facie case of 
unlawful discrimination or retaliation under the Act. 
 

 Section 10-153e(b)(1) of the TNA prohibits an employer or its agents from 
interfering with, restraining or coercing employees in the exercise of their protected 
rights.  Our analysis of discrimination/retaliation claims arises out of Wright Line, 251 
NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980), enfd. 622 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 
U.S. 989 (1982).  Where a complainant alleges that employees were discriminated 
against in their employment because of activity on behalf of a Union, the complainant has 
the initial burden of showing that the discriminatory action was taken because of these 
protected activities, or at least that the protected activities were a substantial factor in 
bringing about these adverse actions. New Britain Board of Education, Decision No. 
3363 (1996) citing Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc. Decision No. 1601 (1977).  
Using an analytical framework such as is found in Wright Line, supra, we determine first 
whether the complainant has established a prima facie case of discrimination.  Once a 
prima facie case is established, we then determine whether the employer has established 
an affirmative defense thereto.  Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 2257 (1983), aff’d 
O’Brien v. State Board of Labor Relations, 8 Conn. App. 57 (1986); and Town of 

                                                 
2 Section 10-153e(b)(1) states in relevant part: 
 (b)  The local or regional board of education or its representatives or agents are prohibited from: (1) 
Interfering, restraining or coercing certified professional employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in 
sections 10-153n; . . .  
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Windsor Locks, Decision No. 2836; Sheriff’s Department Fairfield County, Decision 
No. 3106-B (1993).  A prima facie case includes proof that: (1) the employee engaged in 
protected, concerted activities; (2) the employer had knowledge of those activities; and 
(3) the employer harbored anti-union animus.   
 

New Britain Board of Education, Decision No. 4290 p. 4 (2008). 
 
  We find that the Union has established the first two prongs of the test for a prima 
facie case.  “We have adopted in our definition of ‘protected, concerted activity’ . . .the 
definition set forth in Meyers Industries, 268 NLRB 493, 115 LRRM 1035 (“Meyers I”) 
(“engaged with or on the authority of other employees, and not solely by or on behalf of the 
employee himself”) . . .”  Town of East Haddam, Decision No. 3619 p. 6 (1998).  Teacher 
participation in the Union’s survey readily falls within this definition.  See also New Britain 
Board of Education, supra (concerted activity includes hiring consultant to perform climate 
study of school principal’s performance).  The survey was administered simultaneously to 
bargaining unit members by a Union representative and concerned general working conditions at 
SMS.  Since Mascolo’s presence at the faculty meeting of April 1, 2009 was prompted by the 
survey results, we conclude the School Board was aware of employee participation in the survey. 
 
 Anti-union animus is more difficult to assess, however we conclude that the Union has 
failed to prove this prong.  It is well settled that an employer is not forbidden to communicate 
directly with employees and may do so in non-coercive terms even regarding bargaining 
proposals.  West Hartford Board of Education v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566 (1972); Town of 
Bethel, Decision No. 4297 (2008); Town of Farmington, Decision No. 3237(1994).   “There is 
no support in our case law for the proposition that an employer must either have the union’s 
agreement or, at the very least, give it advance notice before . . . [communicating with] . . . 
bargaining unit members.”  Hartford Board of Education, supra at p. 7 (1996).  In short, 
Mascolo’s faculty meeting speech does not, merely by virtue of having been made, constitute a 
violation of the Act.  We must, however, address the issue of whether the substance of Mascolo’s 
speech was retaliatory or coercive in the context of this case.   
 
 We do not find that this communication improperly interfered with rights protected by 
the Act.  Mascolo frankly informed the SMS faculty that she believed the Union’s survey results 
to be similar to the results of a survey she had conducted several years before and that the 
negative assessments were ultimately attributable to a vocal but small group of disgruntled 
employees.  Mascolo stated her expectations for the future as well as her opinion that employees 
who disagreed should seek employment elsewhere.  These are, as our Supreme Court stated in 
West Hartford Education Association v. DeCourcy “matters of educational policy . . . which are 
fundamental to the existence, direction, and operation of the enterprise.” Id. 162 Conn. at 583.  
Mascolo’s statements did not denigrate the Union, promise benefits, or threaten employees and  
as such we conclude the substance of her speech was neither coercive nor retaliatory. 
 
 It may very well be that the Union and members of the bargaining unit were distressed on 
April 1, 2009 as neither expected Mascolo’s presence and discourse at the faculty meeting.  The 
climate survey was conducted at the Union’s initiative and Mascolo afforded the Union no 
advance notice that she would discuss the survey results with SMS faculty prior to meeting with 
Mockler.  The substance of both the survey and the faculty meeting, however, primarily 
concerned matters of educational policy.  To the extent that these impacted mandatory topics of 
collective bargaining, the School Board was still entitled to address its employees in non-
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coercive terms without advance notice to the Union.  We view whatever surprise was occasioned 
by Mascolo’s actions at the faculty meeting as nominal given the similar survey conducted by 
the School Board several years earlier as well as the similar speeches Mascolo had made to 
members of the bargaining unit in the past. 
 
 We find Mascolo’s recording of the April 1 faculty meeting more troubling.  We assume 
that employee attendance at the faculty meeting was mandatory and although the School Board 
claims the recording device was visibly on Mascolo’s podium, we find the evidence equivocal in 
that regard.  State law prohibits audio surveillance in areas designed for health or personal 
comfort of employee.3  Widespread employee surveillance where general security or specific 
investigations are not at issue has been considered to be a mandatory topic of collective 
bargaining.  City of Stamford, Decision No. 4385 (2009).   
 
 In this instance employees attending the April 1, 2009 faculty meeting should have been 
afforded clear notice that the meeting was being recorded, particularly in light of Mascolo’s 
request for employee commentary at the outset of the meeting.  Given, however, Mascolo’s 
claim that she recorded the meeting in an effort to avoid being misquoted and the unique nature 
of this specific faculty meeting, we find that widespread employee surveillance was not 
involved.  In sum, we find no retaliation, coercion, or unlawful actions on the facts presented and 
therefore dismiss the complaint. 
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations Teacher Negotiation Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is DISMISSED. 
 
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
      John W. Moore, Jr. 
      John W. Moore, Jr.  
      Chairman 
 
      Wendella Ault Battey 
      Wendella Ault Battey 
      Board Member 
 
      Kenneth Leech 
      Kenneth Leech 
      Alternate Board Member 

                                                 
3 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-48b states in relevant part: 
 
 (b)  No employer or agent or representative of an employer shall operate any electronic 
 surveillance device or system, including but not limited to the recording of sound or 
 voice . . .  for the purpose of recording or monitoring the activities of his employees in 
 areas designed for the health or personal comfort of the employees . . . . 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 15th day of 
June, 2011 to the following: 
 
Attorney Ronald Cordilico 
CEA        RRR 
Capitol Place, Suite 500 
Hartford, CT 06106 
 
Attorney Frederick L. Dorsey 
Siegel, O’Connor, O’Donnell & Beck   RRR 
150 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT  06103 
 
 
  _______________________________ 

 Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 


